OPERATING MANUAL
for	fl	ow	meters	of	the	product	line	“VSI	High	Defi	nition	Flow	Meter“
Solutions for Fluid Technology
2 TABLE OF CONTENTS
	 Page
Important	information	and	legal	notices	 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .	3
General	function	description	of	flow	meter	 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .	4
General	description	 .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .	4

23
Dimensions in mm
TYPE KEY
Flow meters VSI
Type	Codes	VSI	 . . .		(interpolation)
Interior
Example
VSI  1
VSI  0.02
VSI  0.04
VSI  0.1
VSI  0.2
VSI  0.4
VSI  1
VSI  2
VSI  4
VSI  10
E
G EN-GJS-400-15 (VSI10 = EN-GJS-600-3)  EN 1563
EN-GJS-600-3 (High-Pressure)  DIN EN 1563
Stainless steel   1.4305  (V2A)
P
R
Plate construction
Pipe-line connections
O
C
T
No coating (standard)
5
4
3
2
1 Ball bearings
Spindle-bearings
Bronze plain bearings
Carbon bearings
Steel bearings
Range steel plain bearings
enlarged range
normal range (standard)
diminished range1
2
3
4
EPDM
PTFE
NBR (Perbunan)
FPM (Viton) standardV
P
T
E
GMR- Sensor3
2 2 Sensors
VV int. WE (power supply volt. 10 ... 28 V DC) W
1 integrated  (standard design)
5 5 pole plug connection
X Modification id. no.
Pr
od